AGENDA COVER MEMO

AGENDA DATE:  February 8, 2006
TO:

DEPARTMENT: Heaith & Human Services

Board of County Commissioners

PRESENTED BY: Rob Rockstroh

AGENDA TITLE: ORDER /IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING

EXHIBIT A, 2005-2007 COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH AND
DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES PROGRAM; LOCAL MENTAL
HEALTH AUTHORITIES; AND LOCAL MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
PLAN FOR CARRYOVER FUNDS

MOTION

Order fiIn The Matter Of Approving Exhibit A, 2005-2007
Community Mental Health And Developmental Disabilities Program; Local Mental
Health Authorities; And Local Mental Health Services Plan For Carryover Funds

ISSUE OR PROBLEM

The Oregon Department of Human Services (DHS) has requested that Lane County
complete and submit the 2005-2007 Community Mental Health and Developmental
Disabilities Program; Local Mental Health Authorities; and Local Mental Health
Services Plan for Carryover Funds as a portion of the county’s biennial plan.

DISCUSSION

A. Background / Analysis

During the 1981 session, the Oregon Legislative Assembly passed Oregon
Revised Statute 430.695(1) which established the ability of community mental
health and developmental disabilities programs to carryover funds received for
program services from one fiscal year into future years provided that the funds
are expended for services approved by DHS.

Lane County approved the 7997-89 Community Mental Healfth and
Developmental Disability Plan for Carryover Funds in April 1988 (Board Order
No. 98-4-22-4), the 1999-2001 Community Mental Health, Alcohol and Drug
Abuse and Developmental Disability Services Plan for Carry-Over Funds in
April 2000 (Board Order No.00-4-25-4) and the 2007-2003 Community Mental
Health, Alcohol And Drug Abuse and Developmental Disability Services Plan for
Carryover Funds in March of 2002 (Board Order No. 02-3-13-8).



D.

DHS has asked for a 2005-2007 Biennium carryover fund report to provide:

+  The total carryover funds the community mental health and developmental
disabilities services program retained as of June 30, 2005; .

¢  Planned expenditures of these funds in the 2005-2007;

. Funds to be retained until after June 30, 2007 and description of the
purpose of retaining these funds.

To develop the requested plan, Lane County Health & Human Services pulled
the needed information from the county financial records. The summary report
was reviewed and signed by the Mental Health Advisory Committee chair on
January 23, 2006, as requested by DHS.

This services plan for carryover funds will become a part of Lane County’s
biennial plan and budget information. As such, Lane County must signify by
signing the document. The carryover funds projected in FY 2004, for June 30,
2005 were $989,761. The actual carryover funds on June 30, 2005 as reported
in the financials, were $205,281; $0 local administration (Lane County Health &
Human Services); $0 alcohol and drug abuse services; $0 mental health
services; $205,281 developmental disability services. Projected planned
carryover funds after June 30, 2005 is $841,987; $0 local administration,
$78,751 alcohol and drug abuse services; $555,811 mental health services;
$207,425 developmental disabilities services. A large portion of the unspent
funds reported were due to increased funding late in FY 04/05, the services will
be performed and funds will be rolled over from FY 04/05 and paid out in FY
05/06; DD funds that are being carried forward will be returned to the state
through the settlement process. (See Exhibit A)

Alternatives / Options

1. To approve the 2005-2007 Community Mental Health and Developmental
Disabilities Program; Local Mental Health Authorities; and Local Mental
Health Services Plan for Carryover Funds.

2. Notto approve the plan. DHS has said that the plan is an essential piece
of the 2005-2007 Biennial Implementation Plan and that reimbursement
funds to Lane County will be withheld if the plan is not received by
February 15, 2006.

Recommendation

To accept number one above, approve the plan.
Timing

Upon approval by the Board, the document will be processed for signature by



V.

D. Timing

Upon approval by the Board, the document will be processed for signature by
the Board and immediately forwarded to DHS.

IMPLEMENTATION

Upon signing of the document, the plan will be forwarded to DHS.
ATTACHMENTS

Board Order

Exhibit A — 2005-2007 Community Mental Health and Developmental Disabilities

Program; Local Mental Health Authorities; and Local Mental Health Services Plan for
Carryover Funds.

Admin \ MH Grant \ MHDDSD Carryover Report / FY 03 05\ FY 2005-2007 Carryover
Board Order



THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, LANE COUNTY, OREGON

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING EXHIBIT A, 2005-2007
COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH AND DEVELOPMENTAL
DISABILITIES PROGRAM; LOCAL MENTAL HEALTH AUTHORITIES;

RESOLUTION )
)
)
) AND LOCAL MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES PLAN FOR CARRYOVER
)
)
)

AND ORDER:

FUNDS

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has accepied revenues pursuant to the
2005-2007 Intergovernmental Agreement with the Oregon Department of Human Services
(DHS); and

WHEREAS, this agreement allows for the carryover of unspent funds from one fiscal
year to the next provided that funds are expended for services approved by DHS; and

WHEREAS, DHS has required completion of a report entitled 2005-2007 Community
Mental Health and Developmental Disabilities Program; Local Mental Health Authorities; and
Local Mental Health Services Plan for Carryover Funds; and

WHEREAS, the Lane County plan detailed in Exhibit A, describes the needed
information and complies with expenditure of funds as approved by DHS; and

WHEREAS, the plan was reviewed by the Mental Health Advisory Committee chair, and

WHEREAS, a recommendation is hereby made to this Board to accept the plan per
Lane Manual 3.524.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED AND ORDERED, that the Board of
County Commissioners accept the Mental Health Advisory Committee recommendation to
approve the 2005-2007 Community Mental Health and Developmental Disabilities Program;
Local Mental Health Authorities; and Local Mental Health Services Plan for Carryover Funds;
and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the Board of County Commissioners signify approval of
the plan by signing the document.

DATED this day of February, 2006

Bill Dwyer, Chair
Lane County Board of Commissioners



Exhibit A

2005-2007 Community Mental Health and Developmental Disabilities Program; Local
Mental Health Authorities; and Local Mental Health Services Plan for Carryover Funds



2005- 07 Community Mental Health And Developmental Disabilities Program; Local
Mental Health Authorities; and Local Mental Health Services Plan For Carryover Funds

Lane County, Oregon
Name of County

125 E 8th Avenue
Eugene, OR 97401
Address

Rob Rockstroh, Director, Health & Human Svcs

Staff Contact for information about this Plan

541-682-4035

Phone Number

541-682-3804
Fax Number

This report is intended to obtain county-wide, summary information on carry over for all service
providers of community mental health, alcohol and drug abuse, and developmental disabilities program.

The carry over funds from each of the county’s providers within a program area must, therefore, be

combined in this report regardiess of whether the providers are operated by the county or are
subcontractors. (It is recommended that you have each provider fill out a carry over report of their own).

The information below reports the total funds carried over from prior to July 1, 2003, carry over
generated within the 2003-2005 fiscal period, and the planned use of these funds in the future, as permitted in

ORS 430.695(1):

ACCOUNTING FOR FUNDS UNDER 430.695 (CARRY OVER)

Local Alcohol and Mental Developmental Total
Administration| Drug Abuse Health Disabilities
Services Services Services
Total accrued carry over at
6/30/03 (Bl- 03/05 Report) $0 $0 $0 $989,761 $989,761
Carryover calculated
in 03/05 report in error. This
included what the agencies were
carrying over $0 $0 30 ($784,480) ($784,480)
Total accrued carry over at
6/30/03 (Beginning Balance) $0 $0 $0 $205,281 $205,281
Plus revenues received during
the period 7/1/03-6/30/05 $1,040,422 $6,501,975 $7,434,342 | $41,599,619 | $56,576,358
Less expenses for providing
services during the period C
7/1/03-6/30/05 $1,040,422 $6,423,224 $6,878,5631 | $41,597,475 | $55,939,652
Equals carry over balance as of
6/30/05 (amounts from Lines
#1 and #2 less Line #3) $0 $78,751 $555,811 $207,425 $841,987
Planned expenditure of carry
over in 2005-07 biennium $0 $78,751 $555,811 $207,425 $841,987
Planned carry over to be
retained until after 6/30/07
(Line #5 less Line #6) $0 30 $0 $0 $0




2003-05 Carry Over Plan
Page 2 of 3

Planned Use of Carry Over funds reported in Line #5 above: (e.g. maintenance of a prudent reserve
fund to maintain services for a period specified here in event of loss of funds, support of services in
2003-05 or future biennium, etc.):

Local Administration:

n/a

Alcohol and Drug Abuse Services:

Family Relief Nursery invoiced after the end of the FY and was then paid in July & August of 2005

Lane Community College was awarded funds later in the fiscal year than anticipated, the entire award will

be used to fund the project and will be included in subsequent reports as spent - per Joan Wan - State

of Oregon

Mental Health Services:

Agencies are being contacted to verify payment for balances of contracts not billed during 03/05

Funds in MHS 22 for non-medicaid eligible children will be dispersed in FY 05/06, due to award of

funds late in FY.

Scar/Jasper $200,000 will be paid out in FY 05/06

White Bird $11,574 balance of contract has been rolled forward from FY 04/05 to be paid out in FY 05/06

Developmental Disabilities Services:

Report should have included only county carry forward, per state instructions. Amount reported incorrectly

included both the county and agency carry forward.

Excess revenues received for Family Support and Diversion will be returned to the state through

the settlement process.




This plan for utilizing carryover funds is submitted as part of the county’s biennial plan
and budget information as required by ORS 430.630(7). The County Board of
commissioners, or indicated designee further signifies approval of this plan by their
signatures. The chair of the community Mental Health and Developmental Disabilities
Advisory Committee signifies by signing this form that the plan with respect to Local
Administration, Mental Health, and Developmental Disabilities Services has been
compiled following provision of advice from the Advisory Committee to the local mental
health authority, and program director on community needs and priorities. Similarly,
the Chair of the Local Alcohol and Drug Planning Committee (LADPC) signifies by
signing this form that the plan, with respect of Alcohol and Drug Abuse Services has
been compiled following advice from the LADPC.

Chairman, Board of County Commissioners Date
County Commissioner Date
County Commissioner : Date
& 7 /- 23-0¢
CMHP Director Date
/\ 3% A4 3n".n<5 %r
‘ Ll o Donnon Ihienes \-23-0Ob
Chair, Corfimunity Mental Health and Date

Developmental Disabilities Advisory Committee

;:l\’hﬁ Q)QUAU

Printed Name

(LS00 T
AL Shannoa _thene S \-23-0Cb

Chvair, Locdl Alcohol and Drug Planning Committee Date

\AV\N (\?)(’CWY

Printed Name

APPROVED A5 TO FUAM
{ ’30/0 qe__lanecounw

‘O DHS 0078 (02/04)
OFFICE OF LEGAL COUNSEL

Jate




Attachment A
Carryover information provided by subcontractors

Local Administration

This Information reports the total funds carried over and then expended for services as permitted
In ORS 430.695.

Total accrued carry over at
6/30/03 (Beginning Balance)

Plus revenues received during
the period 7/1/03-6/30/05

Less expenses for providing
services during the period
7/1/03-6/30/05

Equals carry over balance as of
6/30/05 {amounts from Lines
#1 and #2 less Line #3)

Planned expenditure of carmry
over in 2005-07 hiennium

Planned carry over to be
retained until after 6/30/07
(Line #5 less Line #6)

Provider's Name

Lane County

010
011
016

010
on
018

7/1/03-6/30/04
711/03-6/30/04
7/1/03-6/30/04

711/04-6/30/05
71/04-6/30/05
711/04-6/30/05

Subtotal - Lane County LA-01

£0.00

$1.040,422.08

$1,040,422.08

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
beg bal + rev - exp 6/30/05 clo -cloexp  6/30/07 clo
#one #two #three #four #five #six
$0.00 $319,295.04 $319,295.04 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $200,916.00 $200,916.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $319,295.04 $319,295.04 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $200,916.00 $200,916.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $1,040,422.08 $1,040,422.08 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00

Comments



Attachment A
Carryover Information provided by subcontractors

AlcoholiDrug
This Information reports the total funds camried over and then expended for services as parmitted
in ORS 430,645,
1. Total actrued camry over al $0.00
6/30/03 (Beginning Balancae)
2. Plus revenuas received during $6,501,974.91
the period 7/11/03-630/05
3 Less axpanses for providing $6,423,224 12
sarvices during the pariod
T 06305
4, Equals carry over balance as of $78,750.79
6/30/05 (amounts from Lines $78,750.79
#1 and #2 loss Line #3)
5, Planned expenditure of camry $78,750.79
over in 2005-07 biennium
6. Planned carry over lo ba $0.00
retained until after G/3Q07 $0.00
{Line #5 lass Line #6)
bag bal +rev - eXp 6/30/05 c/o - clo exp 6130107 clo
Provider's Name Hona #we #three #four ifive #slx Cemments
ACES $824,440.00 $824,440,00 $0.00 $0.00
Center for Family Development $157,767.00 $197,767.00 $0.00 $0.00
Centro Latino Americana $96.810.00 $96,810.00 $0.00 $0.00
Community Coalition $65,694.00 $65,694,00 $0.00 $0.00
Gommunlty Parinership Foundaton (DCF) $190,000.00 $190,000.00 $0.00 $0.00
Family Reliaf Nursery $56,730.00 $0.00 $56,730.00  $56,730.00 $0.00 Funds wars pald oul In Augusi 05 for expenses incured Nov 04-lun 05
Lans County HEHS 5$349,626.91 $349,626.91 $0.00 $0.00
Lane Education Service District $79,302.00 $79.302.00 $0.00 $0.00
LCC Lanea Family Connections $34,615.00 $12,594.21 $22.02079 $2202079 $0.00 10/5/05 This amounlwas not spent in FY 04/05, Tha state has allowed for this amount lo ba carried forward Into FY 05/06
Looking Glass Adol t Recovery Prog $153,628.00 $153.628.00 $0.00 $0,00
Prevention & Racovery NW $79,105.00 $75,105.00 $0.00 $0.00
White Bird Clinic $253,426.00 $253.426.00 $0.00 $0.00
Wihlamette Family Treatment Services $4.125,566.00 $4,120.831.00 $4,735,00 $4,735,00
QOver Allocated {$4,735.00) {$4,735.00) {$4.735.00)
$0.00 $0.00
Sublotal - Agancy $0.00 $6,501,974.91 $6,423,224.12 $78,750.79  $79,750.79 $0.00
$0.00
tegq bal + rev - axp 6/30/03 cfo - cfo exp 6/30/05 c/o
Provider's Name #Hone fitwo #three #our #lve Helx Commants
Lana County
310 7/1/03-6/20-04 $47,937.00 $47,937.00 $0.00 $0.00
361 7MN3-6R0-04 $31,906.04 $31,906.00 50.04 $0.04
018 7H1/03-6/30-04 $143,102.96 $136,508.39 $6,594.57 $6,594.57
360 7/1A03-6r30-04 $2,932,481.19 $2,886.668.00 $45813,19 $45,813,19
011 7N RO3-620-04 $11,147.00 8§11,147.00 $0.00
o010 7/1/403-6r30-04 50.00
$0.00
310 7/1/04-6130-05 $47,937.00 $47,937.00 $0.00 $0.00
361 711/04-6130-05 $31,905.96 $31,906.00 ($0.04) {30.04)
018 7/1/04-8730-05 3148,405.96 $155,000.53 {$6,594.57) ($6.594.57)
380 71104613005 $3.090,360.84 $3,057.423.21 $32,937.63 $32.937.63
011 7110463005 $16,790.96 $16,790.96 $0.00 $0.00
010 7/1/04-6/30-05 $0.00 $0.00 £0.00 $0.00

Sublotal - Lane County $0.00 $6,501,974.91 $6,423,224.09 $78,750.82 $0.00 $78,750.82



Attachment A

Camyover informaiion provided by subconiraciors

This information raports tha total funds carriad over and then expanded lor services as pamnitisd

Mental Health
In ORS 430.638,
1. Tolal accrued camy Gver &t
403 (Beginning Balance)
2. PR rovenues recehved during
the parod 7138005
3 Loas axpenses for providing
sarvices during the period
7103873003
4. Equals cary over balance as of
8730/05 (amounts from Lines
#1 and 92 less Line #3)
5. Planned emxpendiurs of camy
gver in 2005-07 bsnnum
a. Plannad camy over (o be
releined unidl afar 8730707
{Line #5 loas Lina #8)
Providars Nams
Barb Boys Adult Fostar 460
Flarencs, City of 412
Good Nelghbor Came Canters 420
Good Nelghbor Cary Cantars 450
Halfwiy House Sarvicas 460
Housing Authority & Community 450
Jonathan Femandaz 412
Lanas County ECF a
Lana County HHS Admin 010
Lans County Mental Health M2
Lapa County MH Emargancy Fund 480
Lana County Paul Wilson 420
Lana County Transhlon Team a1
Laural Hill Cantsr 441
Laursl Hill Contar 450
Optlons. 460
‘OR Family Supported Network d6)
OR Technlca) Assistance L]
Paaca Health Counssiing Bervices 460
Peace Health Oregon Reglon 41
Paace Heatth Transilon Team 41
Real Cholce Housing Asst 460
BAFE, Inc 460
ScarJaspar 460
ScarflaspariFarnandaz 460
ShaltarCare n
ShaltarCam 460
South Lane Mertal Health 4
8t Vincent Da Paul/Security 412
‘Whiae Bird Clinic 480
Willimente Family Traatnant 480
Subtotal - Agency
Providers Rame
Lans County
412 TN {$104.408.24)
420 TNr0J-A03004 $117.438.75
421 THMR3-A0004 Foak ]
441 THO3-83004 515,931 80
480 7/1/03-8730°04 (520.980.T)
010 1 1C-E/3004 §0.00
a2 TNA-A005
420 7A/04-43005
421 TH04-8730:05
441 THN4-A3005
450 THMA-A30M05
480 7104873005 50.00

To balance 1o prior repoit

Sudiotal - Lane County MHS

Expenses not covered by grent, using general fund

Required manage care reserve fund
Total of caryover - Lane County MHS

0
$7.434.341.02
568,878,530 57
§555.011.25
$555.811.25
$555,811.25
§0.00
$0.00
beg bat +ray -aip Aol cio =¢clo exp £10/05 co
done Hwo Hhrea #Hour Hiva inix
$4,009.00 4,958.00 $0.00 $0.0
4,380.78 433078 $0.00 $0.00
116,450.715 118.450.75 50,00 0.00
. 95,060.00 .. %0.00, $5,800.00 $5.068.00 $0.00
- ANSATR00 - H04AT200 | $10,950.00 510.998.00 $0.00
$130,191.00 $129,191.00 $0.00 0.0
31,125.88 $1,125.908 30.00 $0.00
520,754.00 $28,055.51 51,808,498 $1,898.40 $0.00
$735.00 §735.00 30.00 $0.00
54.096,12148  34,200.520.72 -$104,408.24  ($104,400.24) $0.00
M0 T 12284400 $122,844.00 50.00
§32,802.00 $14,308 82 $18,484.18 $18.404,18 §0.00
$200,005.00 $76.885.30 §12311181 $123111.81 30.00
320,000.00 $10871.%7 $120.61 $124.63 50,00
430,000.00 $40,000.00 -$10.000.00  (310.0400.00) 30.00
$8.062.09 33,082.09 $0.00 $0.0
§7,000.00 37,000.00 $0.00 $0.00
$24,600.00 $24,800.00 $0.00 $0.c1
$13,837.00 $12.750.00 $1,087.00 $1,007.00 $0.00
$1,250,880.00  $1.088.145.08 S102.714.84  $182,714.04 50.00
524.000.98 §24,060.50 $0.00 $0.00
528,723.00 $28,811.52 147 $111.47 $0.00
$26286.00  521.286.00 $5.,600.00 $5,000.00 50.00
. $20000000° . 7 ¢ $200,000.00 $200.000.00 $0.00
5306426 $3.084.20 $0.00 $0.00
$1.932.00 12,400.40 $1,531.52 §1.521.52 $0.00
$550,733.00 §548,524.00 #4.200.84 $4,208.04 $0.00
325,000.00 $24,240.20 §750.71 575011 {$2.00)
$52,808,52 $52.008,52 30,00 50.00
RNM4ET00 $273,405.00 $11.574.00 $11,574.00 50,00
58,000.00 $6,000.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.40 §0.00
nx > ANTS LINGEEIANNESE EINEEEIEEEES TAUREEGRERSE
50.00 S7.4M,34182 36,578.530.57 §555,811.25 555501125 $0.00
50.00
bag bal +mv = exp 6/30/D5 clo -clopap &/30/0F cfo
Rone Hwo Hhea Hour #ive faix
$1.4TS073.7F  $1.475072.77 $0.00
$0.00 $1.780.78 (57,700.76)
$14,878.69 $12,074.80 $2,801.80
$560,431.24 §510,020.04 $178.511.30
$533,321.72 $487,634.75 $50.086.97
573500 $735.00 $0.00
32783,77021  $2783,77D23 40,00
$31,025.00 §122,086.81 {§91,161.81)
514,877.00 $15.080.62 {$1,103.62)
$818.428.72 §710,634.51 $107,76421
5043 148,35 3750,030.18 $182,219.18
$122,844.00 $122,844.00
$0.00
5000  $7.43404182 36.375,530.57 5555,811.25 50.00 50.00
50.00 $0.00
$0.00
50.00

Comments

Has nol lnvoiced for FY 01/04 $2067 or FY 04/05 $3880
Pd $3301.00 in FY 0508 Has not Invelced for FY 0304 $7657

Camylng fwd (o spend In FY 0508

Funding was Lale ln coming and did not have Lime to set up the program. Will be spending in FY 0508

Unspar fusds
Overpald contract

Did nol nwoice for this amount
Did net invoica for this amount

Has nel invoiced for FY 04705 $5000

This $200,000 Is being camled fwd Into FY 0406. The funds are then being ransferred 1o PHTech and
Did nol kwoica for this amount

Did not inveica for this amount

Did nel invoica for this smount

$11574 Roted to FY 05708 per Mareia /

Comments



Attachmant A
Carryaver Information provided by subcontractors

Developmental Disabllitles

This Information mports the total funds carred over and then expended for services as permitied

In ORS 430.655.

1. Total accrued cany over at
83003 (Beginning Ealanca)

2. Plus revenuss recaived dunng
the pered 7/1/03-6/3005

3. Less expensas [or providing
services during the period
Tha-a30/05

4. Equats carry over balancs as of
630/05 {amounts from Lines
#1 and ¥2 less Line #3)

5. Planned axpanditure of camy
over in 2005-07 blennium

6. Planned camy over lo ba
ralained until afer 83007
{Line #5 less Line #8)

Provider's Name

Albartina Kerr
Altsrnative Services
Alternative Work Concepts
Alvord-Taylor

ARC of Lana County
ARC of Lane County
Clty of Eugane

" @

y Support Brokerag
Dungarvin Oragen Inc.
Famlty Subsidy

Good Neighbor
Goodwlll Industries of Lara County
Holly Res|dential

Independant Environment

Lana Community College

Lana County Cass Managsmant
Lane County Quality Assurance
Lane Transit District

McKenzis Personnel Systems
Midcoast Entarprisas

Oregon Supported Living Program
Pearl Buck Center

Resource Connactlon of OR
Shangri-La

Short Term Diversion

South Lane Maintsnance
Supported Empioymant Services

Subtotal - Agency

Provider's Name

Lane County
100 7/403-8730/04

o 110 T304
120 711038730004
180 7/1/03-8/730/04

100 7/HD4-8/30005
1110 71/04-6730005
420 THI04-8730/085
160 7/1/04-8/30/05

Subletal - Lana County

180
180
180
160
180
110
180
180
180
110
160
180

1680
180
100
100
160
180
180
180
180
110

120

160
160

$0.00
$0.00

{50.00)

$989.761.28
$989,761.38
(5784,479.91)
$41,599.818.54
$41,597,474.50
5207,425.49
§207.425.49
5207,425.49
$0.00
$0.00
beg bal Emor In + rav - axp 6£30/03 ¢io - cio exp 6/30/05 o
#one 0308 wo #hree #our #ive Wsix
§7.569.799.08  $7,589,794.50 54.58 54.56 50.00
$400,000.00 ($400,00000) $3,627,148.17  $3.627,152.11 (53.64) (53.84) $0.00
£48,627.00 ({548,827.00)  $328,312.00 $328,321.44 (59.44) [$9.44} $0.00
$188,781.00 {5188,781.00) 54,184,38484  $4.165,012.00 {5647.06) {5647.08) $0.00
5827.280.88 $7688.016.40 {$140,755,54} {5140,755,54) $0.00
$279,708.40 $243.184.99 §36,543.41 $38,543.41 $0.00
$59,850.65 556.487.00 $3,372.65 §3,372.65 $0.00
$32,000.00 {$32,000.00) $400,493.00 $400,494.64 (51.64} (51.84) (S0.00}
$1,967,486.04 51,987.627.84 {5131.60} {5131.60) (50.00)
$205,281.45 545.384.00 5$84.250.18 $166,41527  $168415.27 S0.00
$5,126.61 54.865.26 $231.35 $231.35 $0.00
5$1,388,153.13  $1,388,137.62 51551 51551 $0,00
$50,848.30 $50,846.98 50.34 $0.34 $0.00
570,929.00 {570,629.00) $2338,778.70 §2.,339,777.88 $1.84 $1.84 $0.00
$1,048,086.39  $1,048,086.24 $0.15 $0.15 {50.00}
$3379,892.80  $3,379.892.80 $0.00 $C.00 $0.00
5160,420.00 $160.428 00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$813,800.00 $813,800.00 $0.00 $0.00 50.00
$46,202.00 {548,202.00) $405,380.53 $405,358.75 $1.78 $1.78 50.00
$289,780.95 $292,190.18 (52,409.21) {52,409.21) (80.00)
$7,612,034.71  $7,612,001.03 $33.68 $33.68 50.00
5184051 {51,640.91) 5$1,605,280.01 $1,605,370.68 (§1.87) (51.87} 50,00
$1,086,381.00 §698,143.82 $188,217.08  $188,217.18 50.00
$1,511.08500  $1.511,884.88 $0.04 $0.04 (50.00)
$447.782.93 5491,237.59 (343,454.80)  (542.454.60) $0.00
$290,830,38 $290,837.68 $0.40 $0.40 {$0.00)
$114,584.00 $114.581.71 $2.29 $2.20 $0.00
$0.00 50,00
$985,761.36 {5784,479.81) $41,599,618.54 $41,697474.50 S207,42549  $207.425.49 50.00
$9689,761.28 $41,599,618.54 $41,597,474.50 $207,425.49  5207,425.49 $0.00
$0.00
bag bal +rev -8xp 6/30/05 clo - cfo exp 6/30/07 clo
¥one #wo #three #Hour ifive #six
$1,735,743.92  §1,735.743.92 $0.00
$562.228.83 $523.129.2¢ $39,097.54
$155,862.86 $298,05280 {5138,188.74)
§17,856.335.861 §18.1684,353.72 {8306,017.91)
$1.604.378.88  $1.804,376.88 $0.00
58468,228.57 §702,429.60 $148,7968,87
5287.920.07 5263,928.95 $23,991.08
$18,341,925680 517,932.935841 5408,887.19
$0.00 $41,599,618.54  $41,424,853.41 $174,665.13 $0.00 50.00

Comments

Crvarpaid. Wil collaet at sartiemant

Ovarpaid, Will eolact at nettiemant
Seftlemant

Satlamant

Sattlamant

Sattlamant

Comments
Ganeral Fund

Carry In



Exhibit A

2005-2007 Community Mental Health and Developmental Disabilities Program; Local
Mental Health Authorities; and Local Mental Health Services Plan for Carryover Funds



2005- 07 Community Mental Health And Developmental Disabilities Program; Local
Mental Health Authorities; and Local Mental Health Services Plan For Carryover Funds

Lane County, Oregon
Name of County

125 E 8th Avenue
Eugene, OR 97401
Address

Rob Rockstroh, Directar, Health & Human Svcs

Staff Contact for information about this Plan

541-682-4035
Phone Number

541-682-3804

Fax Number

This report is intended to obtain county-wide, summary information on carry over for all service
providers of community mental health, alcohol and drug abuse, and developmental disabilities program.

The carry over funds from each of the county's providers within a program area must, therefore, be

combined in this report regardless of whether the providers are operated by the county or are
subcontractors. (It is recommended that you have each provider fill out a carry over report of their own).

The information below reports the total funds carried over from prior to July 1, 2003, carry over
generated within the 2003-2005 fiscal period, and the planned use of these funds in the future, as permitted in

ORS 430.695(1):

ACCOUNTING FOR FUNDS UNDER 430.695 (CARRY OVER)

Local Alcohol and Mental Developmental Total
Administration| BDrug Abuse Health Disabilities
Services Services Services
Total accrued carry over at
6/30/03 (BI- 03/05 Report) $0 $0 $0 $989,761 $989,761
Carryover calculated
in 03/05 report in error. This
included what the agencies were
carrying over $0 $0 $0 ($784,480) ($784,480)
Total accrued carry over at
6/30/03 (Beginning Balance) $0 $0 $0 $205,281 $205,281
Plus revenues received during
the period 7/1/03-6/30/05 $1,040,422 $6,501,975 $7,434,342 | $41,599619 | $56,576,358
Less expenses for providing
services during the period S
7/1/03-6/30/05 $1,040,422 $6,423,224 $6,878,531 [ $41,597,475 | $55,939,652
Equals carry over balance as of
6/30/05 (amounts from Lines
#1 and #2 less Line #3) $0 $78,751 $555,811 $207 425 $841,987
Planned expenditure of carry
over in 2005-07 biennium $0 378,751 $555,811 $207,425 $841,987
Planned carry over to be
retained until after 6/30/07
(Line #5 less Line #6) ' $0 $0 $0 $0 $0




2003-05 Carry Over Plan
Page 2 of 3

Planned Use of Carry Over funds reported in Line #5 above: (e.g. maintenance of a prudent reserve
fund to maintain services for a period specified here in event of loss of funds, support of services in
2003-05 or future biennium, etc.):

Loéal Administration:

n/a

Alcohot and Drug Abuse Services:

Family Relief Nursery invoiced after the end of the FY and was then paid in July & August of 2005

Lane Community College was awarded funds later in the fiscal year than anticipated, the entire award will

be used to fund the project and will be included in subsequent reports as spent - per Joan Wan - State

of Oregon

Mental Health Services:

Agencies are being contacted to verify payment for balances of contracts not billed during 03/05

Funds in MHS 22 for non-medicaid eligible children will be dispersed in FY 05/06, due to award of

funds late in FY.

Scar/Jasper $200,000 will be paid out in FY 05/06

White Bird $11,574 balance of contract has been rolled forward from FY 04/05 to be paid out in FY 05/06

Developmental Disabilities Services:

Report should have included only county carry forward, per state insfructions. Amount reported incorrectly

included both the county and agency carry forward.

Excess revenues received for Family Support and Diversion will be returned to the state through

the settlement process.




This plan for utilizing carryover funds is submitted as part of the county’s biennial plan
and budget information as required by ORS 430.630(7). The County Board of
commissioners, or indicated designee further signifies approval of this plan by their
signatures. The chair of the community Mental Health and Developmental Disabilities
Advisory Committee signifies by signing this form that the plan with respect to Local
Administration, Mental Health, and Developmental Disabilities Services has been
compiled following provision of advice from the Advisory Committee to the local mental
health authority, and program director on community needs and priorities. Similarly,
the Chair of the Local Aicohol and Drug Planning Committee (LADPC) signifies by
signing this form that the plan, with respect of Alcohol and Drug Abuse Services has
been compiled following advice from the LADPC.

Chairman, Board of County Commissioners Date
County Commissioner Date
County Commissioner Date
o /. 23.0¢
CMHP Director Date
//. &% Signing for
i /(é’“"— — : Sonano TNieneS =2306
Chair, Community Mental Health and Date

Developmental Disabilities Advisory Committee

A Dok er

Printed Name

/ %% BIGning e
/{(M« ' Snannon Thienes 1-22-0b

Chair, LocalAlcohol and Drug Planning Committee Date

\_%\r‘\ ’E)QQ\’SU

Printed Name

APPROVED AS TO FORM
)ate_l / 30’/ 6 (o

lane county DHS 0078 (02/04)

OFFICE OF LEGAL COUNSEL



This information reports the total funds carrled over and then expended for services as permitted

Attachment A
Carryover information provided by subcontractors

Local Administration

in ORS 430.695.

Total accrued carry over at
6/30/03 (Beginning Balance}

Plus revenues received during
the period 7/1/03-6/30/05

Less expenses for providing
services during the period
7/1/03-6/30/05

Equals carry over balance as of
6/30/05 {amounts from Lines
#1 and #2 less Line #3)

Planned expenditure of carry
over in 2005-07 biennium

Planned carry over to be
retained until after 6/30/07
{Line #5 less Line #6)

Provider's Name

Lane County

010
011
016

010
o011
016

711/03-6/30/04
71/03-6/30/04
7/1/03-6/30/04

711/04-6/30/05
7/1/04-6/30/05
7/1/04-6/30/05

Subtotal - Lane County LA-01

$0.00

$1.040,422.08

$1.040,422.08

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
beg bal + rev - exp 6/30/05 ¢lo -cloexp 6/30/07 cio
#one #two #three #our #ive #six
$0.00 $319,295.04 $319,295.04 $£0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $200,916.00 $200,916.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 £319,295.04 $319,295.04 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $200,916.00 $200,916.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $1,040,422.08 $1,040,422.08 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00

Comments



ARtachmeant A
Camryover Information provided by subcontractors

Alcohol/Drug
Thia information reports the total funds carrled over and then expended for services as permitted
In ORS 430.695.
1. Total accrued camy over at $0.00
£/30/03 {Reginning Balance)
2. Plus revenuas recaived during $6,501,974.91
the period 7/1/03-6/30/05
3 Less axpanses for providing $6,423,224.12
sarvices duning the pariod
71103-8130/05
4. Equals carry over balance as of $78,750.79
&30/)5 {(amounts from Lines $78,750.79
#1 and #2 lass Line 43}
5 Planned expendilure of carry $78,750,79
over in 2005-07 biennium
6. Planned carry aver 1o be $0.00
retained until after B/30/07 $0.00
{Lino W5 less Linge #5)
heg bal * rev - axp 6/30/05 cio - cio exp 6130107 clo
Provider's Name Hone Hwo fithres #four #five Bslx Comments
ACES $824,440.00 $B824,440.00 $0.00 $0.00
Center for Family Development $197,767.00 $197,767.00 $0.00 $0.00
Centro Latino Americano $86.810.00 $96,810.00 $0.00 $0.00
Community Coalition $65,694.00 $65,684,00 $0.00 5$0.00
Community Partnarship Foundation {DCF) $180,000.00 $180,000.00 $0.00 $0.00
Family Ralief Nursary $56,730.00 £0.00 $56,730.00 $56,730.00 $0.00 Funds were paid oul in August 05 for axpenses incurrad Nav 04-Jun 05
Lane County H&HS $349,626.91 $349,626.91 $0.00 $0.00
Lane Education Service District $79,302.00 $79,302.00 $0.00 $0.00
LCC Lans Family Connections $34,615.00 $12,594.21 $22,020.79  $22,020.79 $0.00 10/5/05 This amounl was not spent In FY 4105, Tha siata has allowsd for this amoun 1o be carried forward Inlo FY 05/08
Leoking Glass Adolescent Recovery Program $153.628.00 $163.628.00 $0.00 $0.00
Prevention & Recovery NW $79,105.00 $79,105.00 $0.00 $0.00
White Bird Clinic $253,426.00 $253,426.00 $0.00 $0.00
Willametta Famlly Treatment Services $4,125,566.00 $4,120,831.00 $4,735.00 $4,735.00
Over Allocated (54,735.00) {$4,735.00) ($4,735.00)
$0.00 $0.00
Subtotal - Agency $0.00  $6,504,974.9 $6,423,224.12 $78,750.79  $78,750.79 50.00
$0.00
bag bal + rev -axp 630403 clo - cla axp €/30/05 clo
Provider's Name Hone #two Hthree #lour #ive #slx GCommanis
Lane County
310 7/1103-6r30-04 $47,937.00 $47,937.00 $0.00 $0.00
S S8 710363004 $31,906.04 $31,506.00 £0.04 $0.04
016 7/4/03-6730-04 $143,102.96 $136,5008.39 $6,504.57 $6,594.57
360 71/03-630-04 $2,932,481.189 $2,886,566.00 $45,813.19 §45813.19
D11 7/4/03-6730-04 $11,147.00 $11,147.00 £0,00
010 7/1/M03-6730-04 $0.00
50.00
310 T1/04-6r30-05 $47,937.00 $47,837.00 $0.00 $0.00
3381 TM04-6r30-05 $31,905.96 $31,906.00 (50.04) {30.04)
016 711/04-6130-05 $148,405.96 $155.000.53 ($6,594.57) {$6,594.57)
360 7/1/04-6730-05 $3,090,350.84 $3,057.423.21 $32,937.63 $32,937.63
011 71/04-6730-05 $16,780.96 $16,790,96 $0.00 30.00
010 7/11/04-6730-05 $0.00 $0.00 50,00 $0.00

Subtotal - Lane County $0.00  $6,501,974.91 $6,423,224.09 $78,750.82 $0.00 $78,750.82



Attachment A

Camryovsr Informatlon provided by subcontaciors

Mental Health
This Informatian reports tha total funds carled over and than azpandad (or services as parmittad
In ORS 430.695.
1. Total sccruad camy over BL $0.00
2730702 (Beginning Balance)
FA Plus ravenuas received during 3T A, 461 .82
the period 71 M3-AILTS
3. Lass axpenses (or providing $8.678.530.57
sanvicos during the period
TH/03-873005
4, Equals camy over balanca as of $555,811.25
A3A/05 (amounts from Lines $555,811.35
1 and 2 joss Line 53)
5. Planned expenditure of camy §555,81125
over in 2005-07 blennkum
B. Planned camy over to be 50.00
retained untl afler 2007 $0.00
{Lino #5 leas Lina #8)
bag bal + mv - exp &30/03 cia = clo exp &30/05 cio
Providers Name fone ftwo thres Hour Hive ¥alx
Barh Boys Aduh Fostar 480 34,899.00 4.890.00 $0.00 £0.00
Florence, CRy of M2 4,280.78 4,380,738 B.S 50.00
Good Neighbor Care Cantars 420 118.458.75 ._._a 453,75 $0.00
Gaod Nelghbor Cars Cantars 450 ss@.ﬁm_ i $5.660.00 £0.00
Halfway House Sarvices 0 B T $10,888.00 $0.00
Housing Authority & Community 480 $138,191.00 §139,191.00 $0.00 $0.00
Jonathan Funandez 412 $1.135.08 $1,135.60 $0.00 $0.00
Lana County ECF 421 $20,754.00 528.055.51 $1.868.40 $1.608.49 $0.00
Lana County HHS Admin o10 $135.00 §135.00 30,00 $0.00
Lana County Mantal Haalth 412 54,088,121.48 fhg 528.72 ~$104,408.24  (5104,408.24) $0.00
Lana County MH Emergancy Fund e ST NAAT SYEETETARNG  $122,844.00 $0.00
Lane County Paul Wilson 420 §32,803.00 «.I 308,802 §18,494.18 $18,494.18 50.00
Lana County Transition Team a1 $200,000.00 $76,880.09 S8 $123111.81 $0.00
Laurs) Hill Cantar 1 520,000.00 S8 5t28.83 $128.83 §0.00
Laurel Hill Contar 460 $30,000.00 $40,000.00 =§10,000.00 {§10,000.00} $0.00
Options 460 $8.062.08 $8,05200 0.0 $0.00
OR Famlty Supportad Natwork 460 $7.000.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00
OR Tachnlcal Assistancs 450 $24,800.00 524,800.00 30.00 $0.00
Puace Health Counsaling Sarvican 450 $13,837.00 $12,75000 3$1,087.00 $1,087.00 $0.00
Paace Health Oregon Reglen 441 $1,250,880.00  §$1,088,145.06 S162,71464  §$182.714.84 50.00
Pasce Health Transition Team “w1 524,909.88 524,000.96 $0.00 §0.00
Raal Choles Houslng Asst 460 $28,723.00 320811.53 11147 $111.47 $0.00
SAFE, Inc L] 528.288.00 $21,288.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $1.00
BcarlJasper 450 TR0 R0 RN R Tt ?M.BHEB $200,000.00 50.00
BearfJaspet/Famandar 460 $3.984.26 53,9842 50.00
BhaltarCare L] $2,932.00 3240048 u._.wurmm $1,551.52 $0.00
ShelerCary 460 $550.722.00 $548,524.08 $4,208 64 4,208 94 $0.00
South Lans Mental Health 1 525,000.00 . $750.1 (50.00)
8t Vincent Da Paul/Sacurity 412 $52,808,52 $0.00
Whita Bird Clinic 460 .nﬁ»aﬂﬂh% $11,574.00 $0,00
Willamette Famity Treatmant 460 $6,000.00 §0.00
50.00
EEETEESSESM EESESEESEEEE BT amazm EEEERzzEEEEE
Sublolal - Agancy 5000 §7.434241.82 58,878,520 w._. $355,311.25 $555,011.25 $0.00
£0.00
bag baj] + rav - axp EI0/08 cio - oo exp &130/07 cio
Providars Name done #two Hhree tour Hive dalx
Lans County
412 THOE004 {$104,408.24) §1.475073.77  S1475070.77 $0.00
420 THDXR8T4 $117,428.7% $0.00 $7,740.79 {$7.780.76)
421 THA-Ar004 $o.m $14,878.80 $12,074.80 52.501.80
Mt 7004 $15,831,80 $590,431.4 5510,620.04 $179.,511.30
450 7710383004 (%28,880.72) 3933,321.72 S4B7,604.75 350.686.97
010 TN A-ER004 $0.00 $735.00 573500 $0.00
412 THAR4-8R0/05 R2,783,770.2)  S2783,719.3 $0.00
420 TNR4-A20D5 5$31,225.00 sizz 8. {$91.181.80)
421 TN4-830/05 $14,877.00 $15,820.82 {$1.103.62)
41 THRA-AADS 3$318,425.72 3710,634.51 $107,784.21
480 7HD4-BIQTS $843,149,35 $750.830.1% $182.210.16
480 TnA4-420M5 $0.00 5122,844.00 $122,844.00
To balanca lo prior repoct 50.00
Sublotal - Lana County MHE S0.00 3742434182 56,878,530.57 $555.81125 $0.00 $0.00
50.00 50.00
Expsnses nol cavered by grant. using genaral fund $0.00

Required manage cars ressrve fund
Totai of carryover - Lana County MKS

Commasnts

Has nol lnvolcad for FY 02/04 $2067 or FY 04/05 52598
Pd $3301.00 ln FY 0508 Has not Involced for FY 0404 $TE7

Camying fwd 10 spend by FY 05/08

Funding was late In coming and did not hava tima to set up the program. Wil be spending In FY 05/08

Unspent funds
Overpaid contract

Did not lnvalca for this amount
Did not involce for this emount

Has not Invelcad for FY 0405 $3000

This $200,000 s being camisd fwd Into FY 05/08. The funds ara than being tansfermed to PHTech and
Did nat Involea for this amount

0id not Involca for this amounl

D not Involce for this amount

$11574 Rofed to FY 05/08 per Marcia /

Comments

50.00



Attachment A
Carryover information provided by subcontractors

Developmantal Disabllities

This information reports tha total funds carriad over and than axpandad for sarvices as permitied

In ORS 430.683.

1. Tolal accrusd canry over at
&30/03 (Beglnning Balance)

2 Plus ravanuss raceived dwing
tha parled TMQ3-83LTS5

3. Lass axpansas for providing
services during the pariod
710383005

4, Equals carry over balanca as of
&/30/05 (amounts from Lines
#1 and #2 less Line #3)

5 Planned axpanditure of carry
over in 2005-07 blennium

B. Planned camry over to ba
rateined until after &730007
{Ling &5 853 Line ¥6)

Providers Neme

Albsrtina Karr

Altemative Services

Altermative Work Concapts
Alvord-Taylor

ARC of Lana County

ARC of Lans County

Clty of Eugene

Community Support Brokearags
Dungarvin Oregon Inc.

Family Subsidy

Good Neighbor

Goodwill Industries of Lanae County
Holly Resldantial

Indapendant Environment

Lana Comenunity College

Lane County Case Managament
Lane Courtty Quality Assurance
Lane Transit District

McKanzie Personnel Systems
Midcoast Entarprives

Orsgon Supported Living Program
Peari Buck Centar

Resource Connactlon of OR
ShangriLa

Short Term Diversion

South Lana Malntenanca
Supportsd Employment Sarvices

Subtotal - Agancy

Providers Name
Lane County

120 ThA3-as004
180 7M/03-2730/04

120 71/04-€130/05
180 7/1/04-8730/05

Subtotal - Lane County

160
160
160
160
180
110
180
180
160
110
160
180
180
180
160
190
190
160
180
180
160
160
110
160
120
160
164

$0.00
50.00

(50.00)

$9086,781.38
$90846,781.38
(5764.479.91)
5$41,580,610.54
341,587 474.50
$207,425.49
§207,425,48
$207,425.48
$0.00
$0.00
bag bal Errorin + rav - axp Br30/D3 clo - cfo exp 6110105 cio
one Q305 two #throa Hour #ive Hslx
$7.569,780.08  §$7,560,794.50 £4.58 §4.58 $0.00
$400,000.00 (S5400,000.00) $3,827,148.17  $3,827,152.11 ($3.84) (52.84) $0.00
$46,827.00 {$46.927.00) $328,312.00 $328,321.44 (59.44) {59.44) $0.00
5186,781.00 (5186,781.00) 5418438484  $4165012.00 (5847.08) {5647.08) $0.00
$827,200.68 5768,018.40 (§140,755.54)  ($140,755.54) 50.00
$278,708.40 $243,184.98 $38,543.41 $38,543,41 50.00
$58.858.65 $58.467.00 $3.372.85 $3.272.85 $0.00
$32,000,00 ($32.000.00} $400,493.00 $400,494.64 (51.84) (51.64) (50.00)
$1,507,490.04  51,807,827.84 (5131.60) [5131.50) {50,00)
5205,281.45 §45,384,00 $84.250.18 5168.41527  $166,415.27 50.00
$5,126.61 54,8095.26 $231.35 §231.36 $0.00
$1,268,153.13 §1,388,137.82 $15,51 $15.51 5000
$30,848.30 $50,848.96 $0.34 50.34 $0.00
$70,820.00 ($70,820.00) $2,320,778.70  $2,339,777.68 $1.84 §1.84 $0.00
$1,048,068,39  $1,048,060.24 50.15 $0.15 {§0.00)
$3,370.692.60  53,378,692.80 50,00 $0.00 50.00
$1680,428.00 5160,426.00 50.00 $0.00 $0.00
$813.600.00 5$813,600.00 $0.00 50.00 50.00
$48,202.00 (546.202.00) $405.260.53 $405,358.75 51.78 $1.78 50.00
$280,780.85 $202,180.18 {52,408.21) {52,408.21) (50.00)
57.812,04.71  §7,642,001.03 533.68 533.68 $0.00
$1,840.91 (51.840.87) $1,805,360.01  $1,805,370.88 (51.87) ($1.87) 50.00
$1.088,381.00 $888,143.82 $188,217.18  $188,217.18 50.00
$1,511,885.00  $1,511,884,686 $0.04 S0.04 (50.00)
$447,762.93 $481,237.58 (543,454.66)  (543,454.68) §0.00
5280,838.28 $2890,837,96 50,40 S0.40 (50.00)
$114,584.00 $114,581.71 52.29 52.29 $0.00
$0.00 50.00
$989,761.36 {§784,479.91) $41,599.618.54 $41,557.474.50 $207,425.49 520742549 £0.00
$595,781.38 $41,599,818,54 §41,597 474.50 $207,425.49  5207,425.49 $0.00
$0.00
beg bal + v -exp 6/30/05 clo - ¢fo oxp 6130107 cio
#ona #two #three #our Hiva #six
$1.735,742.92  £1,735,743.92 $0.00
5562,226.83 $523,129.29 §39,087.54
$159,882 .86 $288,052.60 {5138,189.74)
$17,858,335.81  $18,184,353.72 (5306,017.81)
$1,804,376.88  51,804,376.68 $0.00
5348,226.57 $702,420.60 $148,796.97
$287,920.07 $263,928.99 $23,091.08
518,341.925.80  $17,632,830.41 $408.987.18
$0.00 $41,599,618.54 $41,424,853.41 $174.885.13 $0.00 §0.00

Commenls

Overpald Wi collett at settlemant

Crverpake. Wi coliect L netbomant
Settlamont

Sattament

Setlament

SaHlament

Comments

General Fund Ceny In



February 8, 2006 Agenda ltem

Zoe and Teresa,

To approve Exhibit A (2005-2007 Community Mental Health and Developmental Disabilities
Program; Local Mental Health Authorities; and Local Mental Health Services Plan for Carryover
Funds); and Authorize the County Administrator to Sign the Plan





